



NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 1643 of 2021

Santosh Rathiya S/o Ratiram Aged About 38 Years R/o Village
Nawapara Tenda, Tahsil Gharghoda District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner

versus

1 - State of Chhattisgarh Through Collector Raigarh District Raigarh
Chhattisgarh

2 - Sub Divional Officer (R) Tahsil Gharghoda District Raigarh
Chhattisgarh

3 - Bhaiya Ram Kanwar S/o Bandhram Kanwar R/o Village
Bahirkela, tahsil Gharghoda District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

4 - Gulapi D/o Budhram Kanwar R/o Village Bahirkela, Tahsil
Gharghoda District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

5 - Rathram Kanwar S/o Thandaram Kanwar R/o Village Nawapar
Tenda, Tahsil Gharghoda District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

6 - Kanwal Sai S/o Asharam R/o Village Bahirkela, Tahsil Gharghoda
District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

7 - Jailal Kanwar S/o Asharam Kanwar R/o Village Bahirkela, Tahsil
Gharghoda District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

8 - Bhagatram Kanwar S/o Asharam Kanwar R/o Village Bahirkela,
Tahsil Gharghoda District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

9 - Suko Kanwar W/o Asharam Kanwar R/o Village Bahirkela, Tahsil
Gharghoda District Raigarh Chhattisgarh

... Respondents

(Cause-title taken from Case Information System)



For Petitioner	:	Mr. Ashutosh Mishra, Advocate
For State	:	Ms. Vartika Shrivastava, Panel Lawyer

Hon'ble Shri Amitendra Kishore Prasad, Judge

Order on Board

23.03.2026

1. Upon instructions, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the present petition.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the State has no objection to the same.
3. In view of the aforesaid, the permission sought is granted.
4. Accordingly, the instant petition stands dismissed as withdrawn.

Sd/-

**(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge**

Yogesh